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Rating: BUY | CMP: Rs7,486 | TP: Rs8,741 

W&C volume growth driving revenue 

We met with the management of POLYCAB to discuss the company’s 

performance, growth prospects, and strategic priorities. POLYCAB is 

witnessing healthy demand in cables and wires, with opportunities in EHV and 

OFC segments driven by growth in real estate, government capex and private 

infrastructure. Despite a slowdown in exports, recovery is anticipated from 

FY26, driven by growth in regions such as the US and Middle East. We expect 

revenue/EBITDA/ PAT CAGR of 17.5%/17.1%/15.5% over FY24-27E. We 

maintain our ‘BUY’ rating. 

Key takeaways: 

 W&C segment expected healthy volume in coming quarters: Primary growth 

drivers for POLYCAB's wires and cables (W&C) segment are private capex and 

the real estate sector, both of which have seen a pickup in demand, according 

to the management. The government project segment has also experienced a 

gradual rebound following the general elections in India. W&C is likely to see 

increased demand from the power and energy sectors, as well as mining, oil 

and gas. The wires segment reported approximately 15% volume growth in 

H1FY25 and is expected to see healthy growth in H2FY25 as well, driven by 

real estate-backed demand, the company's initiatives towards GTM and SKUs 

expansion, seasonality, and sequential rise in copper prices. In the coming 

years, cable demand is expected to largely stem from the transmission & 

distribution sector, data centers, and export markets. 

 Capacity expansion plans: POLYCAB plans to invest Rs10-11bn each year in 

the coming 2-3 years, with 70% of this allocation focused on expanding its 

W&C capacities. The company is operating at 60% and 70% capacity 

utilization for wires and cables, respectively.  

 The EHV cable production facility in Halol is expected to be operational 

by the end of FY26, with an estimated capex of Rs6-7bn over FY24-26. 

The company anticipates an asset turnover of 4-5x and mid-teens 

operating margins in the EHV cable segment. 

 POLYCAB has sufficient capacity to meet the demands of the BharatNet 

project and currently holds the fourth-largest production capacity for 

optical fiber cable (OFC). The company has secured an order worth 

Rs41bn, excluding maintenance capex, from Bharat Sanchar Nigam 

Limited for the development of the middle mile network under the 

BharatNet project. The order follows the design, build, operate and 

maintain (DBOM) model (Package 4), covering Karnataka, Goa and 

Puducherry. The contract spans 3 years, followed by a 10-year 

maintenance period, with maintenance capex set at 5.5% for the first 5 

years and 6.5% for the subsequent 5 years.  
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 Change in Estimates |  Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 
 FY26E FY27E FY26E FY27E 
Rating  BUY BUY 
Target Price  8,741  8,741 
Sales (Rs. m) 2,54,777 2,92,398 2,54,777 2,92,398 
     % Chng.  -  -   
EBITDA (Rs. m) 34,609 40,025 34,609 40,025 
     % Chng.  -  -   
EPS (Rs.) 158.5 182.7 158.5 182.7 
     % Chng.  -  -   

Key Financials - Consolidated 

Y/e Mar   FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Sales (Rs. m) 1,80,394  2,17,061 2,54,777 2,92,398 

EBITDA (Rs. m)  24,918  27,976  34,609  40,025 

  Margin (%)  13.8  12.9  13.6  13.7 
PAT (Rs. m)  17,840  19,090  23,810  27,460 

EPS (Rs.)  118.7  127.0  158.5  182.7 

  Gr. (%)  39.9  7.0  24.7  15.3 
DPS (Rs.)  18.5  22.5  28.0  28.0 

   Yield (%)  0.2  0.3  0.4  0.4 

RoE (%)  24.1  21.2  21.9  21.0 
RoCE (%)  32.7  29.5  30.2  29.0 

EV/Sales (x)  6.1  5.0  4.2  3.6 
EV/EBITDA (x)  44.3  38.7  31.0  26.4 
PE (x)  63.1  58.9  47.2  41.0 

P/BV (x)  13.7  11.4  9.4  7.9 

Key Data  POLC.BO | POLYCAB IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.7,607 /  Rs.3,801 
Sensex / Nifty 81,290 / 24,549 
Market Cap Rs.1,126bn/ $ 13,268m 
Shares Outstanding 150m 
3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.3037.91m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s 63.00  
Foreign 13.00  
Domestic Institution 10.00  
Public & Others 14.00 
Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute 15.1 6.9 33.4 
Relative 11.4 0.8 14.2 
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 International business outlook: POLYCAB anticipates a decline in 

international business in FY25 (revenue down 21% YoY in H1FY25). However, 

recovery is expected from FY26. The US accounts for 38% of POLYCAB’s 

exports, while the Middle East holds a larger share at 45%, driven by the 

infrastructure boom in Saudi Arabia. POLYCAB expects its export revenue 

contribution to increase to 10-15% by FY27E. 

 FMEG segment to break even by Q3/Q4FY26E: The fans segment, the 

majority contributor to POLYCAB’s FMEG revenue, is facing intense pricing 

competition. FEMG is expected to break even by Q3/Q4FY26, driven by 

anticipated improvements in capacity utilization, reaching ~60% across 

verticals. Currently, the fans segment is operating at 30% capacity utilization 

due to significant expansion last year. The switchgear segment is EBIT positive 

and operating at 40% capacity utilization. POLYCAB has a market share of 2-

2.5%, and aims to become one of the top 3 players in the FMEG space. 

 Estimated revenue CAGR of 17.5% over FY24-27E 

8
7.

9 

12
2.

8
 

14
1.

1 

18
0

.4
 

21
7.

1 

25
4

.8
 

29
2.

4
 

-0.4 

39.7 

14.9 

27.9 

20.3 17.4 14.8 

-5.0
0.0
5.0
10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0
30.0
35.0
40.0
45.0

0.0
50.0

100.0
150.0
200.0
250.0
300.0
350.0

FY
21

FY
22

FY
23

FY
24

FY
25

E

FY
26

E

FY
27

E

Revenue (Rs bn) YoY gr. (%) (RHS)

 
Source: Company, PL 

 W&C to grow at 15.8% CAGR over FY24-27E 
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 EBITDA CAGR estimated at 17.1% over FY24-27E 
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 PAT CAGR of 15.5% estimated over FY24-27E 
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 Copper price up +1.2% QoQ/ +15.0% YoY (Q3FY25) 
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 Aluminum price up +9.3% QoQ / +19.4%YoY 
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 W&C company valuation 

Company Names M Cap 
(Rs bn) 

CMP 
(Rs) Rating TP (Rs ) 

PER (x) RoCE (x) Sales 
CAGR 

(%) 
FY24-
FY27E 

EPS 
CAGR 

(%) 
FY24-
FY27E 

FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

KEI Industries 410 4,544 BUY 5,265 71 57 49 39 27 28 27 28 17.7% 22.0% 

RR Kabel 164 1,458 BUY 2,151 55 49 29 24 23 22 31 30 21.8% 32.5% 

Finolex Cable* 195 1,291 NA NA 30 29 25 22 - - - - 12.8% 11.6% 

Polycab India 1,125 7,486 BUY 8,741 63 59 47 41 33 29 30 29 17.5% 15.5% 

Havells India 1,102 1,758 Accumulate 2,036 87 71 56 47 25 27 29 30 16.1% 22.8% 

Source: Company, PL; Note: *Bloomberg estimates 
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  Financials 
 

Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/e Mar    FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Net Revenues  1,80,394  2,17,061  2,54,777  2,92,398 

   YoY gr. (%)  27.9  20.3  17.4  14.8 

Cost of Goods Sold  1,32,803  1,60,473  1,86,585  2,13,831 

Gross Profit  47,591  56,587  68,192  78,567 

   Margin (%)  26.4  26.1  26.8  26.9 

Employee Cost  6,095  7,380  8,662  9,942 

Other Expenses  7,030  8,967  10,526  12,080 

                          

EBITDA  24,918  27,976  34,609  40,025 

   YoY gr. (%)  34.5  12.3  23.7  15.6 

   Margin (%)  13.8  12.9  13.6  13.7 

                          

Depreciation and Amortization  2,450  3,017  3,674  4,262 

                          

EBIT  22,467  24,958  30,936  35,763 

  Margin (%)  12.5  11.5  12.1  12.2 

                          

Net Interest   1,083  1,440  1,516  1,749 

Other Income  2,209  2,219  2,713  3,017 

                          

Profit Before Tax  23,592  25,737  32,133  37,031 

   Margin (%)  13.1  11.9  12.6  12.7 

                          

Total  Tax  5,564  6,449  8,115  9,352 

   Effective tax rate (%)  23.6  25.1  25.3  25.3 

                          

Profit after tax  18,029  19,288  24,018  27,678 

Minority interest  189  198  208  218 

Share Profit from Associate  -   -   -   -  

                          

Adjusted PAT  17,840  19,090  23,810  27,460 

   YoY gr. (%)  40.4  7.0  24.7  15.3 

   Margin (%)  9.9  8.8  9.3  9.4 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -   -   -   -  

                          

Reported PAT  17,840  19,090  23,810  27,460 

  YoY gr. (%)  40.4  7.0  24.7  15.3 

  Margin (%)  9.9  8.8  9.3  9.4 

                          

Other Comprehensive Income  -   -   -   -  

Total Comprehensive Income  17,840  19,090  23,810  27,460 

Equity Shares O/s (m)  150  150  150  150 

EPS (Rs)  118.7  127.0  158.5  182.7 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 
 
 

 
 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m) 

  Y/e Mar    FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Non-Current Assets                         

                          

Gross Block  37,394  45,119  52,838  60,556 

  Tangibles  36,943  44,833  52,522  60,210 

  Intangibles  451  286  316  346 

                          

Acc: Dep / Amortization  14,065  17,081  20,624  24,650 

  Tangibles  13,775  16,810  20,337  24,345 

  Intangibles  291  271  287  306 

                          

Net fixed assets  23,329  28,039  32,214  35,906 

  Tangibles  23,169  28,023  32,185  35,865 

  Intangibles  160  15  29  40 

                          

Capital Work In Progress  5,784  -   -   -  

Goodwill  46  46  46  46 

Non-Current Investments  1,502  1,516  1,041  1,162 

Net Deferred tax assets (415) (687) (1,026) (1,417) 

Other Non-Current Assets  2,859  601  617  633 

                          

Current Assets                         

  Investments  18,224  23,224  28,224  33,224 

  Inventories  36,751  39,867  46,794  53,704 

  Trade receivables  20,471  19,816  23,259  26,694 

  Cash & Bank Balance  4,024  20,290  27,538  37,783 

  Other Current Assets  7,227  6,512  7,643  8,772 

Total Assets  1,20,789  1,40,799  1,68,380  1,99,041 

                          

Equity                         

  Equity Share Capital  1,503  1,503  1,503  1,503 

  Other Equity  80,369  97,138  1,17,567  1,40,819 

Total Networth  81,872  98,640  1,19,069  1,42,322 

                          

Non-Current Liabilities                         

  Long Term borrowings  226  42  42  42 

  Provisions  601  391  459  526 

  Other non current liabilities  423  423  423  423 

                          

Current Liabilities                         

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  1,140  2,388  2,803  3,216 

  Trade payables  28,633  28,181  32,767  37,552 

  Other current liabilities  6,006  8,615  10,057  11,496 

Total Equity & Liabilities  1,20,789  1,40,799  1,68,380  1,99,041 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Cash Flow (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E Year 

PBT  23,592  25,737  32,133  37,031  

 Add. Depreciation  2,450  3,017  3,674  4,262  

 Add. Interest   1,083  1,440  1,516  1,749  

Less Financial Other Income  2,209  2,219  2,713  3,017  

 Add. Other (1,078)  1,489 (295) (245)  

Op. profit before WC changes  26,049  31,684  37,028  42,797  

Net Changes-WC (7,042)  97 (5,098) (5,467)  

Direct tax (5,564) (6,449) (8,115) (9,352)  

Net cash from Op. activities  13,443  25,332  23,814  27,977  

Capital expenditures (8,433) (1,943) (7,849) (7,954)  

Interest / Dividend Income  331  574  765  765  

Others (249) (21,266) (12,248) (15,245)  

Net Cash from Invt. activities (8,351) (22,635) (19,332) (22,434)  

Issue of share cap. / premium  5  -   -   -   

Debt changes (185)  1,064  415  414  

Dividend paid (2,542) (2,780) (3,381) (4,207)  

Interest paid (1,083) (1,440) (1,516) (1,749)  

Others  -   -   -   -   

Net cash from Fin. activities (3,806) (3,156) (4,482) (5,543)  

Net change in cash  1,286 (459)  -   -   

Free Cash Flow  5,010  23,389  15,965  20,023  

Source: Company Data, PL Research   

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 

Net Revenue  43,405  55,919  46,980  54,984 

   YoY gr. (%)  16.8  29.3  20.8  30.4 

Raw Material Expenses  31,692  41,792  35,415  42,025 

Gross Profit  11,713  14,127  11,565  12,960 

  Margin (%)  27.0  25.3  24.6  23.6 

EBITDA  5,695  7,615  5,834  6,316 

   YoY gr. (%)  13.0  24.9  6.3  3.7 

   Margin (%)  13.1  13.6  12.4  11.5 

Depreciation / Depletion  619  657  671  721 

EBIT  5,076  6,958  5,163  5,595 

  Margin (%)  11.7  12.4  11.0  10.2 

Net Interest  322  244  413  453 

Other Income  710  538  584  762 

Profit before Tax  5,464  7,253  5,334  5,903 

  Margin (%)  12.6  13.0  11.4  10.7 

Total Tax  1,299  1,718  1,317  1,451 

  Effective tax rate (%)  23.8  23.7  24.7  24.6 

Profit after Tax  4,165  5,535  4,016  4,452 

Minority interest  37  75  57  54 

Share Profit from Associates  -  -  -  - 

Adjusted PAT  4,129  5,460  3,960  4,398 

   YoY gr. (%)  15.4  28.5 (0.9)  3.3 

  Margin (%)  9.5  9.8  8.4  8.0 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -  -  -  - 

Reported PAT  4,129  5,460  3,960  4,398 

   YoY gr. (%)  15.4  28.5 (0.9)  3.3 

Margin (%)  9.5  9.8  8.4  8.0 

Other Comprehensive Income (23) (20) (92) (9) 

Total Comprehensive Income  4,105  5,440  3,868  4,389 

Avg. Shares O/s (m)  149  149  149  149 

EPS (Rs)  27.7  36.6  26.5  29.5 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

  Key Financial Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Per Share(Rs)                         

EPS  118.7  127.0  158.5  182.7 

CEPS  135.0  147.1  182.9  211.1 

BVPS  544.9  656.5  792.4  947.2 

FCF  33.3  155.7  106.2  133.3 

DPS  18.5  22.5  28.0  28.0 

Return Ratio(%)                         

RoCE  32.7  29.5  30.2  29.0 

ROIC  32.2  38.5  41.5  42.6 

RoE  24.1  21.2  21.9  21.0 

Balance Sheet                         

Net Debt : Equity (x) (0.3) (0.4) (0.4) (0.5) 

Net Working Capital (Days)  37  36  36  36 

Valuation(x)                         

PER  63.1  58.9  47.2  41.0 

P/B  13.7  11.4  9.4  7.9 

P/CEPS  55.4  50.9  40.9  35.5 

EV/EBITDA  44.3  38.7  31.0  26.4 

EV/Sales  6.1  5.0  4.2  3.6 

Dividend Yield (%)  0.2  0.3  0.4  0.4 

 Source: Company Data, PL Research  
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Price Chart Recommendation History   
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No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 21-Oct-24 BUY 8,741 7,120 

2 08-Oct-24 BUY 8,741 7,263 

3 19-Jul-24 BUY 7,788 6,336 

4 05-Jul-24 BUY 7,788 6,661 

5 13-May-24 BUY 7,086 6,156 

6 05-Apr-24 BUY 6,065 5,317 

7 21-Jan-24 BUY 6,021 4,335 

8 09-Jan-24 Accumulate 6,021 5,344 
 

 
Analyst Coverage Universe 
Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Astral Ltd. Accumulate 1,929 1,789 

2 Avalon Technologies Hold 899 860 

3 Bajaj Electricals Hold 901 879 

4 Century Plyboard (I) Hold 784 749 

5 Cera Sanitaryware Accumulate 7,854 6,799 

6 Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals BUY 536 371 

7 Cyient DLM BUY 831 664 

8 Finolex Industries Hold 302 284 

9 Greenpanel Industries Accumulate 450 376 

10 Havells India Accumulate 2,036 1,845 

11 Kajaria Ceramics Accumulate 1,604 1,259 

12 Kaynes Technology India Hold 6,085 6,295 

13 KEI Industries BUY 5,265 4,058 

14 Polycab India BUY 8,741 7,120 

15 R R Kabel BUY 2,151 1,505 

16 Supreme Industries BUY 5,752 4,593 

17 Syrma SGS Technology BUY 629 556 

18 Voltas  Accumulate 1,980 1,698 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 
Accumulate : 5% to 15% 
Hold : +5% to -5% 
Reduce : -5% to -15% 
Sell : < -15% 
Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 
Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Praveen Sahay- MBA Finance, Mr. Shivam Patel- CA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in 
this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 
The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 
Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be 
reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, 
made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in 
transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 
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